

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES**

OFFICE OF FEDERAL CONTRACT
COMPLIANCE PROGRAMS, UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Plaintiff,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Defendant.

OALJ Case No. 2017-OFC-00006

OFCCP No. R00192699

**DEFENDANT ORACLE AMERICA
INC.'S OPPOSITION TO OFCCP'S
MOTION TO COMPEL *JEWETT*
DOCUMENTS**

RECEIVED

MAY 06 2019

Office

RECEIVED
Judges

MAY 06 2019

Office of Administrative Law Judges
San Francisco, Ca

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. OFCCP’s Discovery Requests and Subpoena.....	3
B. Oracle Produced That Which Is Relevant to OFCCP’s Claims.....	4
C. OFCCP Represented, Falsely, That the Produced <i>Jewett</i> Depositions Would Narrow and Expedite Discovery.	7
III. LEGAL ARGUMENT	8
A. OFCCP’s Is Not Entitled to the Irrelevant Documents It Now Seeks.	8
B. Compelling the Production of the <i>Jewett</i> Material Would Undermine Third Parties’ Legitimate Privacy Interest.	10
C. Despite Asserting an Interest in “Efficiency” and “Streamlining” Discovery, OFCCP Has Made No Effort to Streamline Discovery Based on the <i>Jewett</i> Materials Already Produced.	12
D. OFCCP’s Requests Are Disproportionate To The Needs Of The Case And The Undue Burden Of The Discovery Outweighs Any Alleged Benefit.	12
IV. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Board of Trustees v. Super. Ct.</i> , 119 Cal. App. 3d 516 (Cal. Ct. App. 1981)	11
<i>Chen v. Ampco Sys. Parking</i> , No. 08-cv-0422, 2009 WL 2496729 (S.D. Cal. Aug.14, 2009).....	9
<i>Gilead Scis., Inc. v. Merck & Co., Inc.</i> , No. 5:13-cv-04057-BLF, 2016 WL 146574 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 2016).....	13
<i>Lawrence v. Hoban Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 305 F.R.D. 589 (S.D. Cal. 2015)	10, 11
<i>Racing Optics v. Aevoe Corp.</i> , No. 2:15-cv-1774, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98776 (D. Nev. July 28, 2016)	9
<i>Stallworth v. Brollini</i> , 288 F.R.D. 439 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	10
<i>Zuniga v. W. Apartments</i> , No. CV 13-4637 JFW (JCX), 2014 WL 2599919 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2014).....	10
Rules and Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 18.51(b)(4).....	13
29 C.F.R. § 18.56(b)(1).....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1).....	8, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(a)(4).....	4
Other Authorities	
Cal. Const. Art. 1, § 1	11
